

## TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA

POST OFFICE BOX 335, JEROME, ARIZONA 86331

## ORDINANCE NO. 179

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF JEROME ADOPTING THE ADDITION TO THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA, IN REGARDS TO LOITERING AND CAMPING IN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Section 10-1-11 . Loitering and Camping.

- B. It shall be unlawful for any person to loaf, loiter or congregate upon any of the sidewalks in the Town so as to obstruct the use of the sidewalks to pedestrians.
- C. It shall be unlawful for any person who is not properly authorized to be within any Town park, playground or recreational area during the hours of closure for such premises as established by the Town Council.
- D. It shall be unlawful for any person ro linger, loiter or otherwise use for business or social purposes any public room in any place of public accomodation, after such person has been notified by the owner or manager thereof, or his agent, to leave the premises and not return.
- E. It shall be unlawful for any person to camp in a tent, trailer or otherwise within the limits of the Town in any place not designated for such purpose by the Town Council.

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the preservation of the peace, health and safety of the Town of Jerome, ARizona, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall become immediately operative and in force from and after the date of posting hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, this 25th day of January, 1978.

APPROVED THIS 25th day of January, 1978, by the affirmative vote of three fourths of the Common Co-ncil of the Town of Jerome, Arizona.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK